
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad 
Balurghat , Dakshin Dinajpur -733101 

 
Phone- 03522- 257876 

 

(NOTICE INVITING PRE-QUALIFICATION - CUM - TENDER (TWO COVER SYSTEM) 
(E-Procurement) 

NIT NO- DDP/N-12/2023-24                                Dated:  24/04/2023    
 

For and on behalf of the Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, the Additional Executive Officer, Dakshin 
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, invites sealed percentage rate tenders for each of the following works by two cover 
system. Pre-qualification documents in a separate cover and Bid document with schedule rate in another 
cover are to be submitted by the qualified contactors who satisfy the terms and conditions set out in pre- 
qualification document. 

 

Sl 
No 

Name of the Work Call No 

Amount 
Put to 
Tender  
(in Rs.)  

Participa
tion 

Charge 
( in Rs) 

Earnest 
Money 
(in Rs) 

Time of 
Completion 

from the 
date of work 

Order 

Cred
enti
al 

Fund 

1 
Construction of Cover Drain at 
Nandapukur 9n Vill-Nandapukur under 
Akcha GP in P.S. Kushmandi-58360894 

1st call 

7,42,646.00 2,000.00 14,853.00 90 days 

As
 S

ta
te

d 

 
15th FC TIED 

(22-23) 
  

2 

Construction of Cover Drain from 
Belpukur Mission to Jaharpur Khari in 
Vill-Belbari under Elahabad GP in P.S. 
Banshihari-58352519 

4,95,098.00 1,000.00 9,902.00 90 days 

15th FC TIED 
(22-23) 

  
 

3. 

Installation of Solar Based Light Duty 
Tube-Well(150mm x 100mm) for 
Minor Irrigation at the Land of Anichur 
Rahaman Mia at Chatma mouza,Deor 
G.P. under Kumarganj Block-66437264 

4th ll of 
Nit-04 Sl 

No-01 
7,70,406.00 2,000.00 15,408.00 60 days 

15th FC TIED 
(2022-23) 

4. 

Installation of Solar Based Light Duty 
Tube-Well(150mm x 100mm) for 
Minor Irrigation at the Land of Biman 
Toppo at Mallikpur mouza,Autina G.P. 
under Tapan Block-66436754 

4th call of 
Nit-04 No-

02 
7,70,406.00 2,000.00 15,408.00 60 days 

15th FC TIED 
(2022-23) 

5. 

Installation of Solar Based Light Duty 
Tube-Well(150mm x 100mm) for 
Minor Irrigation at the Land of Jaynal 
Mondal at Dipkhanda Mouza, 
Dipkhanda GP under Tapan Block.-
66435447 

4th call of 
Nit-04 No-

04 
7,70,406.00 2,000.00 15,408.00 60 days 

15th FC TIED 
(2022-23) 

 

Intending Tenderers may view & download tender documents from e-procurement portal of Zilla 
Parishad of P & RD Deptt.’s website www.wbtenders.gov.in from. 12-00 Hours on 25.04.2023 to 16-00 
Hours On 02.05.2023. The pre-qualification and bid documents duly filled in all respect should be 
submitted on-line through our e-portal before 16-00 Hours (as per server clock) on 02.05.2023. Dakshin 
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad does not take any responsibility for the delay caused due to non-availability of 
Internet connection or traffic jam etc. for on-line bids. The pre-qualification documents alone will be opened 
at 12-00 Hours on 04.05.2023, by the Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad in presence of available tenderers  
present. The financial bid document of the technically qualified tenderers will be opened only after 
evaluation and selection of qualified tenderers, the date and time of which will be circulated later on. If the 
dates are changed due to un-avoidable circumstances intimation will be given in website and office notice 
board. No individual intimation will be issued in this connection 
Eligibility Criteria for Participation in tender & Information to Biddders. 
1) Credential- 

i) Intending tenderers should produce credential of a similar nature of completed work of the minimum 
value of 40%(for 1st call), 30% (for 2nd call) and 20%(for 3rd call) of the estimated amount put to 
tender 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice or   

ii)  Intending tenderers should produce credential of 2(two) similar nature of completed work each of 
the minimum value of 30% (for 1st call), 25%(for 2nd call) and 20%(for 3rd call) of the estimated 
amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice or 



iii) Intending tenderers should produce credential of one single running work of similar nature which
has been completed to the extent of 80%(for l"t call), 75%(for 2nd call) and ToYolfor 3'a call) of more
and value of which is not less than the desire value at (i) above

2, The iatendlng Teaderers should furnlsh a llgt of works executed by them / him / her of
alEllar naturc ard magnltude as meatioued above wlth neceasary certlllcate from the
GovertrDreat Sector, Zllla Parlshad, PanchaJrat Samitl, Munictpality aad Public Sector
undertakllg regardlng satlsfactory perforrnance of eueh works to be subnltted at the tftae of
recelvlng terder. Iu absence of the above detells terder may uot be accepted,

3. The credential will be entertained as successfully Completion Certifrcate along with Work Order of
the similar nature of works. (IYB: - Final paJrEert nust be stated ln the Completion Certlflcate
otherslse Payneut Ccrtificate must be submltted but it ls uot trcated as credeatlal
certlficate l.

4. SL[llat lature ofthe work lists: -
f.l Bituminous Work: - Any bituminous road.

ii.l Building Works: - Any Buitdings Works (similar t,?e of building work)
ili.l Cement Concrete Road: - cement concrete roads, RCC Slab-culvert/Box culvert, Bridges.
iv.l Culverts: - Culvert works, RCC Slab-culvert/Box culvert.
v.l Drainage Work: - Similar nature ofworks (building credential not allowed)
vf.l Electrical Works: - Similar nature of works
vlt.l Box Bridge: - RCC Bridge and Box Bridge.
vtii.) Solar Base LDTW - Solar base LDTW/Solar Base water purified system/Solar based water supply
system/Solar based water supply system for lrrigation purpose

5. Income Tax retum should be submitted/uploaded for the tast O3(three) [ F.Y. 20-21, 2l-22 er.d 22-23 with the
Technical Bid.

6. Self attested copies of Pan card, Professional Tax Clearance Certificate, GST Registration Certihcate. Registered
Engineering Co-Operative Society and Registered labour Co-Operatives must upload the
Bye-Laws, and other papers and submit the same will full address of their authorized persons to
sign the tender documents along with technical Bid papers. During scrutiny of Technical Bid/Tender
documents if it is found that any information is incorrect the technical bid/tender documents will be
rejected without assigning any reason thereof. The Tender Committee of Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla
Parishad will have sole discretion to decide the eligibility of the Contractors on the basis of his
submitted documents and evaluation and reserves the right to refuse any explanation to the
Contractor without assigning any reason thereof and the decision of the Zilla Parishad Authority will
be final in this respect. All papers will be verified with original papers as when required.

7. Irtendltrg bidderE have to submlt thetr bld on-line througL e-procurement(two cover systeEl portal of
Zllle Parishad of P & RD Deptt ssw.wbtendess.sov.ln. The partlclpatloa charge and the eamest moaey
should be depositcd as follows-
EMD pavment Drocedure-

a) Net B listed th ICI I Bankt
i. On selection of net banking as tlle payment mode, the bidder will be directed to ICICI Bank

payment Gateway webpage (along with a string containing a Unique ID) where he/she will select
the Bank through which he/she wants to do the EMD on-line transition.

ii. Bidder will make the payment after entering his Unique ID and password of the bank to process
the transaction.

iii.Bidder will receive a confirmation message regarding success/failure of the transaction.
iv.If the transaction is successful, the amount paid by the bidder will get credited in the respective

pooling account of the State Government maintained with the Local point branch of ICICI bank at
RN Mukhe{ee Road, Kolkata for collection of EMD against unique codes for identification of the
tendering authority.

v. IF the transaction is failure, the bidder will again try for payment by going back to the lirst step.
Pavment RTGS/NEFT.

i. On seiection of RTGS/NEFT as the payment mode, the e-procurement portal will show a pre-
frlled challan having the details to process RTGS/ NEFT transaction.

ii. The bidder \rill print the challan and use the pre-lilled information to make RTGS/NEFI
payment using his/her own Bank account.

iii. Once payment is made, the bank would provide an ..UTR remlttrnce aunbeP for successful
transaction with q/hich tJ:e bidder will come back to the e-procurement portal after expiry of 2 to
3 bank working days to enable the NEFT/RTGS process to complete, in order to verify the
payment made and continue with his/her bidding process.

iv. If verification is successful, the fund get credited to the respective pooling account of the State
Government maintained with the local point branch of ICICI bank at RN Mukhe{'ee Road,
Kolkata for collection of EMD.

v. Hereafter, then bidder will go to e-procurement portal for final e-submission of his/her bid within
pre assigned last date of submission of e-tender.

vi. If the payment verification is unsuccessful, the amount will be returned automatically by the
system to the bidder's account.

@



8) The Earnest Monev v be forfeited
a) If the Bidder withdraws tie Bid aJter Bid opening (technical bid) during the period of Bid validity.
b) In the case of a successtul Bidder, if the Bidder fails within the specihed time limit to-
i) Sign the Agreement and/or
ii) Furnish the required Performance Security.

9) Bids from joint venture are not allowed.
10) The intending tenderers should know the fact'that the rates in the BOQs are laclusive all duties,

taxes, royalties, cess, [including 1%o Cess under W.B. Building and other Construction Workers
(Regulation of Employments & Condition of Service) Act, 19961, toll, taxes and other levies payable
by the Contractor under the Contract to the State / Central Govemment for any other cause, shall
be included in the rates, prices and total Bid price submitted by the tenderer. Lo/o Ceas undGr W.B.
Buildlne and other Constructlon Workera lReeulation of Employments & Condltion of Servlcel
Welfare Cess Act. 1996 will be deducted from the nrnnlng bllle. No separate claim on any
circumstances will be allowed.

11) In this tender no arbitration will be allowed.
l2l All the related documents are to be produced in original to this oflice as and when required.
13) No Mobilization/ Secured advance will be allowed to selected agency.
14) Running payment for work will be made to the agency by Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla

Parishad/ Additional Executive Offrcer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Paishad I FC & CAO, Dakshin
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad as the case may be as per availability of fund and as per norms.

l5lThe lateudltrg tenderers or any of thelr constltuent partner shall neither have abandoued any
work nor auy of their coEtract have been resclnded durlng the last Os(fivel years. Such
abando[Eent or rescisslon will be consldered as dlsqualiflcatlon towards eltgtbtlity. Declaratlor
ln thls respect has to be furulshed by the intendlng tendercrs ln the form of alfldavlt wlthout
which the btd wtll be treated aa non-responslble.

16lAuy blacklisted organlzatlor/agetrcy declated by the respectlve programme lapleaentlng.
Agency will uot be allowed to particlpatc in thc terdcr procesa, wlthin the perlod for whlch lt has
been blacklisted.

17) The tenderers at their own responsibility and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of works
and its surrounding and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering
into a contract for the work mentioned in the Notice. The costs of visiting the site shall be at the
tenderer own expense.

18) DaLshin Di'.qjpur Zilla Parlshad authority reaerees the rtght to reject any or all teader blds
wlthout asslgning any reason thereof aud also Day relax any terE/condltlon or furcorporate any
new terD/coEdltlon ln this tender process, wlthout laforming all partlclpatlng t€nderers, ln the
lnterest of publlc servlce.

Documents to be enclosed along wlth the Tender :
i. Pan Card.
ii. Professional Ta:r Clearance Certificates.
iii. Valid Trade License.
iv. Upto date IT Return (Saral).
v. GST Registation Certificate witi update challan.
vi. P.F. Regiskadon Certificate with update challan
vii. Completon Certiflcate of the work which the tenderer intended to furnish as support of proof of

experience.
viii.Work Order of the ivorks, against which the completion is being submitted.
ix. Certificate from the employer under whom the work has been executed / under execution.
x. All the relevant documeots lrr support of proof own/lease of bavlng m.achiaeries, Tools &

Planta ln possesslon of the Tenderer and only Ol(onel bldder wlll be accepted for flrst
O2(twof lowest btd(Lll aud rest wlll be cancelled.

xi. In case of Partnership Firm / Registered Company, the intending Tenderers are requested to
submit the copy of the DEED of Partnership / relevant document in support of proof of so.

Tenas and CotrditlonBt
1) All the Intending Tenderers are requested to visit the sites of works prior to the submission of

Tender at their own effort and interest.
2) This Notice Inviting Tender will be beated as part of the Tender Document.

3) In case of any day, meant for this tender, appears to be an unscheduled holiday, the next
working day will be treated as scheduled / prescribed day for the same purpose.

4) No materials, Tools & Plants etc. will be issued by Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla parishad-.
5) No preconditioned tender wili be accepted.
6) AU the rates of works are inclusive of all taxes, cess, levy, octroi, royalties, transportation, loading,

unloading, stacking, etc including all other incidental charges therein.

M



7) The Successful Tenderer, herein after ca1led the Contractor, will have to execute an agreement on a
Non Judicial Stamp worth Rs. 100/- only.

8) Ttme & Cost over-run will tlot be pertrltted. In case of any work not being coEpleted by the
cortractor rrithln the sttpulated tiDe-frame, recessary Penal Measure, wlll be lmpose delayed
flne, accordlng to Clouse 2l29LLl l.e. 2o/o ger month of awarded cost for the flrst Eotrth aad aB
per resolutlon of Artho Saastha Unnion-O- Parlkalpona SthayeSamlty ae€tlng additional days
for over one moath(3Odaysl delayed flne wlll be lmposed Rs.2OO.OO per day.

9) As per memo no- 31l-W(C)/lM-132175 Dt- 28.03.18 issued by the Public Works Department, Govt.
of West Bengal the Civil Contractor to participate the composite tender may be allowed to submit an
agreement in non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 10/- with an electrical contractor for execution
of electrical component of the work. In that case the electrical contractor will have to quality for all
requirements on electrical works including credential, electrical contractor license should be valid
till the tender process.

10) Self Attested copy of License for Electrical Contractor should be valid upto date of tender.
11) Requlrement of Prluclpal Machlneries whlch must be possessed by owu/arranged through

lease hold

12) As per Flnance MemoraDdun No.- 46OB-F(YI Dated- 18.07.2018, the Additional Performance Securlty shall
be obtelned froE the successful btdder, tf the .ccepted bld value is 8O7o or less of the estlmate put to
teader, from the euccessful bidder having own prlme machlnerles for colstruction of road works. If the
euccessful bldder tlot having ownerahlp of any of the prlme machiueries as stated above, the AdditioDal
Performance Security shall be obtained froE the succeesful bldder if the accepted bid value is Eore than
1oolo les! thaD the estlEated aEouEt put to tender. The Additloaal Performaucc SecurlRr shall be equal to
1oo/o of the tendered
etloutrt. The Addltional Performaace gecurity will be dcposited thtough Chegue through ssvlnga accourt
no:
3i 194254e45 lsBl.B.lur€hetl ln fevour of DDZP eld EubElt the coutrter slip ltt the olflce of arv worlhE
davs.

13) Eligible Agency will be submitted the photos and CD of works time to time.
14) Sub-allotment ofwork under any circumstances will not be permitted
15) Payment of any bill (running account/final) of proposed executed work may be made to Agency as per

availability of fund-
16) Ortgtnat docuaenta of all bldderg may be vetlfled durlng evolutiou of Technical Bids lf requlred

othcrwise otrly lowest bidder's (L1l all documeDts sill be verilled before isaue of work order.
17) Work Order and Completion Certilicate should be applicable for Solar Based electrical work.
18) Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicabte for High Mast work.
19) Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicable for Intemal Electrilication work
20) Any complaint regarding uploading tender should be informed to the undersigned in writing at least o7(seven)

days before the closing date of NIT.
21) Cancellation of any tender due to unavoidable circumstance will lead to a fresh tender which will be treated as

lst call only.
221 Tlmc extension yill lot be allowed except aultablc reaso8s.
23) Terms ard cotlditlors laid dosn llr west Bengsl ForE No-2911 shall also apply Euteti8- mutandls lD thls

tcrder procesa.
241Az pet declslon of the hlgher authority ot DDZP, lf any bldder has 3 nos or more thrn 3 noe orlgolng

4 - Eort ofDDZP tha! he will not be able to partlclpate ir thts Tender. .1t'v/ 
-h-,,.

Addrtiouar Ere*l{*Bm
MemoNo, (t$ rzr ,,.. l"J;C"friur'z 

raPadshad

Copy ForYarded for lnformation to:
1.The Savadhipati, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
2.The Sahakari-Savadhipati, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

RemarkaSL
No.

Name of Machinerles

1 8 Ton Static Roller 1 Nos
l Nos.2 Mini Hot mix Plant

3 Tar Boiler 1 Nos
Bitumen Extractor 1Nos.

5 Water Tanker 1 Nos.

Repairing & Maintenance of
Bituminous Works.

6 I Nos.Hopper Mixture Machine
7 Nozzle Vibrator I Nos.

Building, CC Road, Bridge,
Culvert & Drain Works.

lf,lnimum No of
machlserles requlted

4.



3.The Zilla Parishad Members (All), Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
4.The Sabhapati (All), Pnchayat Samity, Dakshin Dinajpu

$$[ rzY

hr
?4 \V'{b--/

Addltioaal D<ecu OIncer
Dakshin Dirsjpur.Zilla

Memo No Dtd \qlaqlNzz
Copy Forratdcd for lnfora.tlon to:
l.The District Magisrate, Dakshin Dinajpur & Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
2.The District Information & Cultural Oflicer, Dakshin Dinajpur for wide publicity.
3.The District informatics Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur - with request to upload the notice in the Ofiicial Website of
Dakshin Dinajpur for wide publicity.
4.The Sub-Divisional Officer (Sadar), Dakshin Dinajpur.
5.The Sub-Divisional Officer Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.
6.The Karmadhyaksha, PKOPSS, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
7.The Executive Engineer, P&RD/PWD/PW(RyNBDD, Dakshin Dinajpur Division.
8.The Secretary, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with request to remain present at the time of Opening Technical
Bid and Financial Bid.
9.The FC & CAO. Dakshin Dinajpur.
10.The Executive Officer Hili/Balurghat/Kumarganj /Gangarampur/Banshihari /Kushmandi/ Harirampur/Tapan
Panchayat Samity
I I .Sri J.Ray, Assistant Engineer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with a request to remain present at the time of
Opening Tender.
l2.The D.l.A., Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with request to upload the matter in the website
(www.wbtenders.gov.in) as well as in DDZP website.
13.The Accounts Section, General Establishment, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
l4.Sri Sanjoy Das, LDA, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
I5.NOTICE BOARD.

-'--->^?q,q,ex"v\
Additional Brecutive olflc'er-

Dahshln Dlnajpur.Zilla Parishad

qrt



DASHING DINAJPUR ZILLA PARISHAD
BALURGIIAT , DASHING DINAJPUR -73310I

Phone- 03522- 257876

List of Important Dates of Bids

S1

No.
Particulars Date & Time

1 Date of uploading of NIT and Other documents. 25-O4-2023

2 Date of Start of downloading the documents, etc. 25-04-2023 at 12.00 PM

3
Date of start of submission of Technical Bid and
Financial Bid. 25-04-2023 at 12.00 PM

Time, Date and Place of Pre-bid Meeting 28-042023 at 11.0O AM, Zila
Parishad Offrce

5 Date of closing of downloading the documents., etc. O2-O5-2O23 at 16.00 PM

Date of Closing of submission of Technical Bid and
Financial Bid O2-O5-2O23 at 16.00 PM

7 Date of Opening of Technical Bid O4-O5-2O23 at 12.00 AM

Date of Opening of Pinancial Bid
After eva-luation and selection of
qualified tenderers, the date and
time of which will be circulated later
on

9 Last Date of Bid Validity 03-11-2023

10. Place of opening Bids. Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinaipur.

i1. Officer Inviting Bids. Additional Executive Officer, Dakshin
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

&
\r,-

'qg,u,,br2y
Addtttonal E:(ecutlve Ofllcer

Dakshln DlnaJpur Zllla Parlshad

4.

6.

8.


		2023-04-25T11:44:01+0530
	West Bengal-WB
	JAYDIP RAY




